

**Consolidated Financial Results for the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter of FY2011  
(April 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010)**

**1. Consolidated Financial Results for the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter of FY2011  
(April 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010)**

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter FY2011	104,756	4.2	10,507	2.7	10,063	△5.2	6,493	△10.2
3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter FY2010	100,546	△14.8	10,228	△18.8	10,611	△20.5	7,228	△10.4

	Net income per share	Net income per share after latent share adjustment
	Yen	Yen
3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter FY2011	38.07	-
3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter FY2010	41.95	-

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity / Total assets	Net assets per share
	Million yen	Million yen	%	Yen
3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter FY2011	168,197	105,834	62.3	616.44
FY2010	181,388	107,653	58.7	618.23

**2. Status of distribution**

Reference date	Dividend per share (Yen)				
	1 <sup>st</sup> quarter	2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter	3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter	Term end	Full year
FY2010	-	10.00	-	14.00	24.00
FY2011	-	12.00	-	-----	-----
FY2011 (expected)	-	-	-	12.00	24.00

**3. Forecast for FY2011 (April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011)**

Consolidated Financial Forecast

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Net income per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
FY2011	158,000	6.0	21,100	10.2	20,700	7.6	14,100	10.6	82.89

#### 4. Business segment information

For the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009)

	Chemicals	Electronic Materials	Agricultural Chemicals	Pharma- ceuticals	Trading	Others	Total	Adjustment	Consolidated Total
Sales to customers	25,137	18,988	14,131	7,803	25,807	8,679	100,546	-	100,546
Inter-segment sales/transfers	8,927	1,024	1,196	63	4,699	11,603	27,515	△27,515	-
Total sales	34,065	20,012	15,327	7,866	30,506	20,282	128,061	△27,515	100,546
Operating income	1,460	6,005	△999	4,181	827	619	12,095	△1,867	10,228

For the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter of FY2011 (April 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010)

	Chemicals	Electronic Materials	Agricultural Chemicals	Pharma- ceuticals	Trading	Others	Total	Adjustment	Consolidated Total
Sales to customers	27,474	18,850	15,140	6,874	27,344	9,072	104,756	-	104,756
Inter-segment sales/transfers	9,393	1,106	1,225	42	5,657	6,318	23,743	△23,743	-
Total sales	36,867	19,956	16,366	6,916	33,001	15,391	128,500	△23,743	104,756
Operating income	2,850	5,117	△559	3,150	1,115	31	11,706	△1,198	10,507